
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 30 September 2024.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 
     

 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 8 October 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel 

 
1.   Public Open Forum 

The Cabinet welcomes engagement from members of the public. To speak at 

this meeting please register no later than one working day prior to the date of 

the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

   
2.   Apologies for absence  

   
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024. 
(Pages 3 - 9) 

   
4.   Disclosure of Interests 

 
 
 

 

   

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 
 

5.   Contract Award for Kitchen and Bathroom Replacements in Council 
Social Housing Dwellings 
To approve the award of a contract to Gratton Construction Ltd for the 

replacement of kitchens and bathrooms in Council owned social housing 

dwellings. The contract would be awarded for an initial period of 2 years with 

an option to extend for a further 1 plus 1 year. 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

   
6.   Contract Award for Safety of Life Systems 

To approve the award of a contract to ABCA Systems for Safety of Life 

Systems. The contract would be awarded for an initial period of 3 years with an 

option to extend for a further 2 years. 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

   
7.   2024 - 2028 South Kesteven Economic Development Strategy 

To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the 2024 – 2028 South Kesteven 

Economic Development Strategy. 

(Pages 43 - 126) 

   
8.   Award of Contract - Security Services 

A compliant procurement process has been undertaken to identify a preferred 

supplier to satisfy the Council’s security requirements. This report seeks 

Cabinet approval to award a contract to the successful contractor. 

(Pages 127 - 130) 

   
9.   IDOX Software Procurement 

To seek approval to enter into a 5-year renewal of the contract with IDOX 

Software Ltd for the planning, building control and land charges software. 

(Pages 131 - 135) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
10.   Revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 

To brief Cabinet on the Council’s requirements to have a Contaminated Land 

Strategy, along with providing the proposed updated strategy for approval. 

(Pages 137 - 176) 

   
 Items for information 

 
11.   Cabinet's Forward Plan 

This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 
(Pages 177 - 185) 

   
12.   Open Questions from Councillors  

   



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 24 September 2024 
 
Date of publication: 30 September 
2024 
Call in expiry: 7 October 2024, 
decisions can be implemented 8 
October 2024 (provided no call-in) 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-
Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Matt Bailey 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 
Officers 

 

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Shaza Brannon, Planning Policy Manager 
Niall Jackson, Data and Information Governance Officer 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
 
37. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Virginia Moran. 
 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

38. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
39. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
40. Proposals for Car Parking Charges - Grantham and Stamford 
 
Purpose of report 
 
A set of updated proposals in relation to off-street parking in the district. 
 
Decision  
 
Cabinet:  
 

1. Reconsidered its draft parking charging tariff proposals for Grantham 
and Stamford in response to the informal and initial feedback from the 
public, community groups and other stakeholders and approved the 
revised proposals set out in Appendix B (as amended). 

 
2. Agreed the following amendments to Appendix B: 

• the charging period for Grantham and Stamford would be 8am-6pm 
Monday to Saturday 

• the application date of new charges was ‘to be advised’ rather than 
from April 2025 

• Long stay season tickets for the period Monday to Saturday in 
Grantham and Stamford would cost £21.50 per week, £75 per month 
or £200 per quarter and there will
[...]
o the document, and included information related to 
definitions, roles, data breaches, data handling and appeals and complaints. 
 
43. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
The Fleet Strategy item originally proposed for October’s meeting of Cabinet was 
now due to be considered in February 2025. 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 10:59pm. 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Contract Award for Kitchen and Bathroom 

Replacements in Council Social Housing 

Dwellings 
 

Report Author 

Andrew Garner – Planned Works Manager – Technical Services 

 Andy.garner@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To approve the award of a contract to Gratton Construction Ltd for the replacement of 

kitchens and bathrooms in Council owned social housing dwellings.  The contract would 

be awarded for an initial period of 2 years with an option to extend for a further 1 plus 1 

year. 

 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to approve the award of a contract to Gratton 
Construction Limited for the replacement of kitchen & bathrooms in South 
Kesteven District Council social housing  dwellings with an annual contract 
value up to £1.325m for a period of 2 years with the option to extend for a 
further 1 year plus 1 year. 

 
 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Housing 
Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? All 

 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change em
[...]
rt of Councillor Virginia Moran 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Contract Award for Safety of Life Systems 
 

Report Author 

Alison Hall-Wright – Director of Housing and Projects 

 Alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To approve the award of a contract to ABCA Systems for Safety of Life Systems.  The 

contract would be awarded for an initial period of 3 years with an option to extend for a 

further 2 years. 

 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to approve the award of a contract to ABCA 
Systems for Safety of Life Systems with an annual contract value up to £40k 
for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years. 

 
 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No  

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Housing 
Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? All 

 

  

25

Agenda Item 6



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The 2024/25 approved HRA Revenue budget includes a budget of £1.2m for 

compliance works which can be used to fund the cost of this contract.  

 

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer  

 

Procurement 

 

1.2 It is confirmed that a fully compliant procurement process has been completed 

and the Council’s Procurement Lead has been consulted throughout the process. 

 

Completed by: Helen Baldwin (Procurement Lead) 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.3 There are no significant legal and governance implications arising from the report 

which are not already
[...]


45



2.13 The final draft strategy was discussed at FEOSC on 17 September (See 

background papers).  That Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that the 

strategy is adopted.  
 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1. The strategy will communicate messages to Government, investors and interested 

parties, that South Kesteven has a positive approach towards managing and 

delivering growth in the long term. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1  The Cabinet could decide not to adopt to an Economic Development Strategy. This 

is not recommended as a strategy is an important document in delivering the 

ambitions of the South Kesteven District Council Corporate Plan 2024 – 27.  

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1 The revised South Kesteven Economic Development Strategy 2024 – 2028 

represents an opportunity to strategically manage economic development activity 

across South Kesteven, providing a ‘Golden Thread’ between the work of the 

Economic Development Service and the ambition of the Council, through its 

Corporate Plan, ‘To enable and support a dynamic, resilient and growing local 

economy, which benefits all communities’ 

 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1 Between 7 May and 8 June 2024 officers wrote directly to Stakeholders introducing 

the consultation process for the Economic Development Strategy and asking them 

to visit the Council’s website to make representation on the online consultation 

software. The Stakeholder group included over 250 public sector partners, town and 

parish councils, business club representatives and citizens, who had expressed an 

interest in previous planning, economic or similar consultation exercises.  

 

6.2 Officers also attended several business clubs and business exhibitions across the 

district where a presentation was given and/or ‘flyers’ handed out to interested 

parties. In addition, the SKDC Communications Team broadcast details of the 

consultation period across the Council’s social media cha
[...]
counted due to the Council’s ongoing 

requirement for security services.    

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1 A fully compliant procurement process has resulted in the identification of a supplier 

which meets the Council's requirements.  

 

 

 

 

130



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
 
Report of Councillor Richard Cleaver 
Cabinet Member for Property and 
Public Engagement & Councillor Phil 
Dilks Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

 

IDOX Software Procurement 
 

Report Author 

Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning & Growth 

 emma.whittaker@Southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek approval to enter into a 5-year renewal of the contract with IDOX Software Ltd 

for the planning, building control and land charges software. 

 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the award of contract to IDOX Software Ltd 
for the provision of the Planning, Building Control and Land Charges software 
for a period of 5 years at a total cost of £306,855.59.    

 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes. 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No  

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Connecting communities 
Sustainable South Kesteven 
Enabling economic opportunities 
Housing 
Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? All Wards 

 

  

131

Agenda Item 9



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The Council’s indicative budgets for 2025/26 onwards includes provision for the 

procurement of software to provide the databases for Planning, Building Control 
[...]
this data. 

  

3.2. The Building Control service (East Midlands Building Consultancy) is a shared 

service provided across three authorities, South Kesteven, Newark and Sherwood 

District Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council.  South Kesteven is the host 

authority and is responsible for holding and sharing data with both Councils.  

 

3.3. Rushcliffe and Newark and Sherwood Councils also currently use Idox within their 

own planning departments.   

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The Council could consider replacing the software with another product.  

However, the existing control expires on 30th October and there is insufficient time 

to source, develop and transfer data to a new system.  This option has been 

discounted.    

 

4.2 Whether the Council could enter into a shorter contract has been explored. 

However, this is not possible to therefore this option has been discounted. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1. It is recommended that the Council renews with Idox software for 5 years. 

 

5.2. Changing to another software supplier will increase costs to the Council and could 

also cause compatibility problems with our partner authorities for Building Control 

information to be accessed by their own Idox installations. 
 

5.3. The IDOX software has been used by the Council for a number of years and is 

embedded in the service provision.  To switch to another operator would be 

complex and take a considerable amount of time.  The Council is legally required 

to hold databases for Planning and Building Control and if an alternative provider 

was sourced it would take time to design a new system and ensure that these 

registers are transferred properly.    The system is used by both officers and the 

public who use can view planning and building control registers online.  

Additionally, significant work has been carried out in the last year to use the Public 

Access function allowing residents and statutory consultees to interact with the 

system.  This includes viewing and commenting on planning applications online 

which has resulted in a reduction in administration work and a greater 

transparency for officers, Councillors and members of the public.    
 

134



The Land Charges software (TLC) is linked to Uniform and pulls planning and 

building control data in order to provide land charges searches quickly and 

efficiently for our customers. 
 

5.4. Software costs are spread across the duration of the contract so a three- or four-

year contract would mean a significantly higher cost per year for the same service. 

A three-year contract would have a higher annual cost of approximately £67,000. 

 

5.5. The procurement of the software has followed a compliant process.  

 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1. Feedback was given from the service areas that currently use the software 

(Planning, Building Control and Land Charges) regarding the suitability of the 

current product. 

 

 

 

 
 

135



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
 
Report of Councillor Rhea Rayside 
Cabinet Member for People and 
Communities 

 

Revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 
 

Report Author 

Tom Amblin-Lightowler, Environmental Health Manager – Environmental Protection & 
Private Sector Housing 

 tom.amblin-lightowler@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To brief Cabinet on the Council’s requirements to have a Contaminated Land Strategy, 

along with providing the proposed updated strategy for approval.  

 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve the revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 for adoption and 

implementation in Appendix 1 with the inclusion of the suggested 
amendments contained in section 6 of the report. 
 

2. Approve that future minor amendments to the Contaminated Land 
Strategy 2024 are made with the approval of the Head of Service – Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Ca
[...]
ose of this updated strategy is to ensure a rational, ordered, timely and 

efficient approach to dealing with potentially contaminated sites within the South 

Kesteven district.  

 

2.13 Land should be considered not contaminated unless there is reason to consider 

otherwise. Part 2A is intended to deal with the highest risk sites where no 

appropriate alternative solution is available.  

 

2.14 The Council must always consider the benefits and costs of acting under Part IIA 

to ensure intervention is both precautionary and proportionate.  

 

2.15 The Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 has been prepared in the context of the 

council’s vision and corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan 2024-27, 

in particular the priority 2 – Sustainable South Kesteven and can be found in 

Appendix 1. 

 

3. Key Considerations 

 
3.1 The revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024, fulfils SKDC’s responsibilities to 

prepare and publish a Strategy and ensures that the strategy remains fit for 

purpose. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 To not update the existing Contaminated Land Strategy. 

 

4.2 To approve the revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 in Appendix 1 without 

the recommendations in Section 6 of the report. 

 

 

140



5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1 The revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 will ensure that the Council has an 

up to date and clear approach to dealing with potentially contaminated sites within 

the South Kesteven district. 

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 The Council undertook public consultation on its Contaminated Land Strategy 

which invited participations from the following key stakeholders: 

  

- Residents of South Kesteven  

- Town and Parish Councils  

- The Environment Agency  

- Lincolnshire County Council  

- The Local Planning Authority  

 

6.2 The consultation responses from the Environment Agency had a number of 

recommendations for inclusion in the Strategy as detailed below. 

 


[...]
ions and 
Non-Key Decisions that are scheduled to be considered by Cabinet during the plan period. 
 

177

A
genda Item

 11



 
Notice of future Cabinet decisions and recommendations to Council  
 

Summary Date Action Contact 

Award of Contract - Security Services - Key Decision 

To award a contract in respect of the 
Council's requirement for security services 
 

8 Oct 2024 
 

To award a contract to the 
preferred supplier 
 

Cabinet Member for Property and Public 
Engagement (Councillor Richard Cleaver) 
 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, 
Culture and Place 
E-mail: karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Contract Award for Kitchen and Bathroom Replacements in HRA Properties - Key Decision 

To approve the award of a contract to 
Gratton Construction Limited for the 
replacement of kitchens and bathrooms in 
Council owned properties 
 

8 Oct 2024 
 

To award the contract. 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Virginia 
Moran) 
 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing 
E-mail: A.Hall-Wright@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Contaminated Land Strategy – Non Key Decision 

To propose the updated Contaminated 
Land Strategy be approved and published 
(following consultation). 
 

8 Oct 2024 
 

To Approve and Publish the 
Updated Contaminated Land 
Strategy 
 

Cabinet Member for People & Communities 
(Councillor Rhea Rayside) 
 
Tom Amblin-Lightowler, Environmental Health 
Manager – Environmental Protection & Private 
Sector Housing 
E-mail: tom.amblin-
lightowler@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

178

mailto:A.Hall-Wright@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:tom.amblin-lightowler@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:tom.amblin-lightowler@southkesteven.gov.uk


Summary Date Action Contact 

IDOX Software Procurement - Key Decision 

To seek approval to enter into a 5-year 
renewal of the contract with IDOX Software 
Ltd for the planning, building control and 
land charges software. 
 

 

8 Oct 2024 
 

The Cabinet is recommended 
to: 
1. Approve the award of 


Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Minutes

Cabinet
Tuesday, 8 October 2024

Date of publication: 16 October 2024
Call in expiry: 23 October 2024
(decisions can be implemented 24
October 2024 unless other specified)

The Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Paul Stokes (Vice Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste

Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning

Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor lan Selby, Vice-Chairman of the Council

Officers

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and
Monitoring Officer

Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director — Leisure, Culture and Place

Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning

Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection

Chris Prime, Communications Manager

James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Tom Amblin-Lightowler, Environmental Health Manager — Environmental Protection
& Private Sector Housing

Patrick Astill, Communications Officer

Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing



44. Public Open Forum

The Leader of the Council opened the meeting. He highlighted the forthcoming
Grantham Festival of Community, taking place in Grantham market place on 19
October 2024.

The Leader also thanked everyone who had participated in the Lincolnshire Day
celebrations of 1 October 2024.

There were no questions from members of the public.
45. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

46. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 were agreed as being an
accurate record.

47. Disclosure of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

48. Contract Award for Kitchen and Bathroom Replacements in Council
Social Housing Dwellings

Purpose of Report

To purpose of the report was to approve the award of a contract to Gratton
Construction Ltd for the replacement of kitchens and bathrooms in Council owned
social housing dwellings. The contract would be awarded for an initial period of 2
years with an option to extend for a further 1 plus 1 year.

Decision

Cabinet approved the award of a contract to Gratton Construction Limited for
the replacement of kitchen & bathrooms in South Kesteven District Council
social housing dwellings with an annual contract value of up to £1.325m, for a
period of 2 years with the option to extend for a further 1 year plus 1 year.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Consideration was given to the option of maintaining existing kitchens and
bathrooms. This was rejected because it would not be cost-effective in the long term
with replacements being unavoidable.



Reasons for decision

The contract award followed a compliant procurement process and ensured
residents’ access to safe, good quality and sustainable housing.

The 2024/2025 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) contained a budget allocation of
£1.843m for the replacement of kitchens and bathrooms. Housing surveys would
identify which properties required replacement units.

The tender score awarded to Gratton Construction was 84.48%, with the next highest
bidder scoring 78.01%.

The contract would cover kitchen and bathroom replacements for the next financial
year. It was estimated approximately 261 kitchens and 291 bathrooms would require
replacement. There had been a significant uplift in the amount of replacement units
required this year compared to previous years; however, this new contract
overlapped with the work of an existing contractor for around 6 months.

The Cabinet Member for Housing would report back to Cabinet colleagues following
a review of the framework used to seek tenders.

49. Contract Award for Safety of Life Systems

Purpose of Report

To approve the award of a contract to ABCA Systems for Safety of Life Systems. The
contract was to be awarded for an initial period of 3 years with an option to extend for
a further 2 years.

Decision
Cabinet approved the award of a contract to ABCA Systems for Safety of Life
Systems with an annual contract value up to £40k for a period of 3 years with

the option to extend for a further 2 years.

Alternative options considered and rejected

There were no other options available as the Council required this contract to meet
compliance responsibilities.

Reasons for decision

The contract award followed a compliant procurement process and provided the
Council with the appropriate contract to deliver the commitment that ensured
residents could access housing which was safe, good quality and sustainable.

The HRA budget included a budget of £1.2 million for compliance works which could
be used to fund the cost of the contract.



The contract would include the installation of:

Detection of fire systems

Fire alarms

Emergency alarms and lighting
Fire extinguisher servicing.

The procurement involved a competitive tender. Three bids were received, with the
overall score for ABCA Systems being 82.07%. The next highest bidder received a
score of 75.2%.

50. 2024 - 2028 South Kesteven Economic Development Strategy

Purpose of report

Cabinet approval for the adoption of the 2024 — 2028 South Kesteven Economic
Development Strategy.

Decision

Cabinet approved the adoption of the 2024 — 2028 South Kesteven Economic
Development Strategy.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The Cabinet could have decided not to adopt the Economic Development Strategy.
This was not considered an appropriate option because the strategy was an
important document in delivering the ambitions of the Corporate Plan 2024 — 27.

Reasons for decision

The revised South Kesteven Economic Development Strategy 2024 — 2028
represented an opportunity to strategically manage economic development activity
across South Kesteven, providing a ‘Golden Thread’ between the work of the
Economic Development Service and the ambition of the Council, through its
Corporate Plan, ‘To enable and support a dynamic, resilient and growing local
economy, which benefits all communities’.

The Strategy included 5 areas of focus:

Business, job creation and employment safeguarding

Skills development

Inclusive growth and regeneration

Inward investment

Enhancing South Kesteven’s tourism and visitor economy offer

The Strategy had been subject to various consultations including scrutiny by Finance
and Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee on two occasions as well as two
Members’ workshops.



The Strategy promoted the district as a prime area for investment. There were many
popular places to visit within the district and just outside, including stately homes and
National Trust properties.

Great work was already taking place, for example the regeneration of the Grantham
market as a result of the work of officers and local Members.

51. Award of Contract - Security Services
This item was withdrawn and would be considered at a future meeting.
52. IDOX Software Procurement

Purpose of Report

Approval to enter into a 5-year renewal of the contract with IDOX Software Ltd for
planning, building control and land charges software.

Decision
Cabinet approved the award of contract to IDOX Software Ltd for the provision
of the Planning, Building Control and Land Charges software for a period of 5

years at a total cost of £306,855.59.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The Council considered replacing the software with an alternative product. However,
the existing contract expired on 30 October 2024 and there was insufficient time to
source, develop and transfer data to a new system. This option was therefore
discounted.

Consideration was also given to entering into a shorter contract. However, this was
not possible so this option was discounted.

Reasons for decision

Changing to another software supplier would have increased costs to the Council
and could also have caused compatibility problems with our partner authorities for
Building Control information to be accessed by their own Idox installations.

The IDOX software had been used by the Council for a number of years and was
embedded in the service provision. Switching to another operator would have been
complex and taken a considerable amount of time. The Council was legally required
to hold databases for Planning and Building Control and if an alternative provider had
been sourced it would have taken time to design a new system and to ensure
registers were properly transferred. The system was used by both officers and the
public who could view planning and building control registers online.

Significant work had been carried out in the last year to use the Public Access
function allowing residents and statutory consultees to interact with the system. This



included online viewing and commenting on planning applications. This had resulted
in a reduction in administration work and greater transparency for officers,
Councillors and members of the public.

The Land Charges software (TLC) was linked to Uniform and used planning and
building control data in order to provide land charges searches quickly and efficiently
for our customers.

Software costs were spread across the duration of the contract so a three- or four-
year contract would mean a significantly higher cost per year for the same service. A
three-year contract would have a higher annual cost of approximately £67,000.

The procurement of the software had followed a compliant process. There was
provision for this purchase in the indicative budget for 2025/2026.

This decision was not subjected to call-in and could be implemented
immediately.

53. Revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024

Purpose of report

To brief Cabinet on the Council’s requirements to have a Contaminated Land
Strategy, along with providing the proposed updated strategy for approval.

Decision
Cabinet:

1. Approved the revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 for adoption and
implementation as contained in Appendix 1 with the inclusion of the
suggested amendments contained in section 6 of the report.

2. Approved that any future minor amendments to the Contaminated Land
Strategy 2024 were made with the approval of the Head of Service —
Public Protection, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for People
and Communities.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Consideration was given to not updating the existing Contaminated Land Strategy.

Consideration was also given to approving the revised Contaminated Land Strategy
2024 in Appendix 1 without the recommendations in Section 6 of the report.

Reasons for decision

The revised Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 ensured that the Council had an up to
date and clear approach to dealing with potentially contaminated sites within the
South Kesteven district.



Part 2a of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 gave South Kesteven District
Council regulatory duties and powers related to contaminated land. Provisions of part
2a came into force on 1 April 2000. The Council had a published contaminated land
strategy since 2001, with the latest revision in 2010. The Strategy set out how the
Council would identify contaminated land.

There were currently no known contaminated land sites in the district. Two sites
identified previous had been remediated.

There had been no changes to relevant legislation and the approach of the Council
had not changed. A consultation had taken place which had received a low number
of responses; none of these respondents disagreed with the content of the new
Strategy. The consultation had been available on the front page of the council’s
website. Furthermore, consultation information had been sent to various stakeholders
including parish councils, the Environment Agency and Lincolnshire County Council.
54, Cabinet Forward Plan

The forward plan was noted.

55. Open Questions from Councillors

There were no questions from Councillors.

The meeting closed at 2:26pm.



